

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)
Stop the Insanity, Inc.)
EMPLOYEE LEADERSHIP FUND, <i>et al</i>)
)
	Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION)
)
	Defendant.)
<hr/>)

Civil Case No. 12-1140 (BAH)

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Stephen M. Hoersting*
 Dan Backer (D.C. Bar No. 996641)
 DB CAPITOL STRATEGIES, PLLC
 209 Pennsylvania Avenue SE, Suite 2109
 Washington, DC 20003
 202.210.5431
 937.623.6102
shoersting@dbcapitolstrategies.com
dbacker@dbcapitolstrategies.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

RECAPITULATION OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. The FEC Cannot Choose Another Association To Exercise ELF’s Speech Rights 6

II. The Granting Of A Legislative Benefit/Exemption Cannot Be Conditioned On The Surrender Of First Amendment Rights 10

III. FEC’s Order That Plaintiffs Operate Two Political Committee To Speak, When A Separate *Carey* Account Will Do, Is Unconstitutional 11

IV. The Narrowly Tailored Option Is For Congress To Curtail Its Disclosure Exemption In Light Of *Citizens United* 12

V. FEC’s Concerns for Coercion Are Addressed by Plaintiffs’ Plan of Action 16

VI. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Immediate Injunctive Relief 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Tradition Partnership, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 11-1179, slip op., (June 25, 2012) (per curiam).....	8, 17
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 690 (1990), rev'd. <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	8, 10, 13
<i>Branch v. FEC</i> , 824 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
* <i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....	1, 7, 18, 19
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	passim
* <i>EMILY's List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	12
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) (“NRWC”).....	14
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	15
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	13
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	4
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	13
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education Township High School Dist. No. 205, Will County</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	11
<i>Robertson v. FEC</i> , 45 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4
* <i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	11

Van Hollen v. FEC, Civ. No. 11-766, 2012 WL 1066717
(D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2012).....4, 15, 16

Codes, Rules and Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(B).....9, 10

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A).....9

2 U.S.C. § 431(17).....9

2 U.S.C. § 434(a).....9, 11

2 U.S.C. § 434(c).....11

2 U.S.C. § 437f.....18

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....5, 9

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3).....5, 9

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).....5

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C).....5, 10, 14

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(3)(B)-(C).....6

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(A)(i).....5, 9

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(B).....6

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(C).....2

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....1

26 U.S.C. § 527.....1

122 CONG. REC. H2612 (daily ed. March 31, 1976)
(statement of Rep. Thompson).....6

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976,
Pub. L. No. 94-283, § 112(2), 90 Stat. 475, 490-92 (1976).....2, 10

Other Authority

Dan Eggen, “Influence Industry: IRS may consider tightening rules for nonprofits that influence elections,” WASH POST, July 25, 2012, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/the-influence-industry-irs-says-it-will-consider-changes-to-nonprofit-politics-rules/2012/07/25/gJQArQtu9W_story.html 1

Dave Manuel, Median Household Income in the United States, available at <http://www.davemanuel.com/median-household-income.php> (last visited Aug. 22, 2012) 17

FEC Advisory Opinion 2010-09 (Club for Growth) July 22, 2010, <http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/AO%202010-09.pdf> 8, 9

FEC Advisory Opinion 2012-01 (Employee Leadership Fund) March 1, 2012, <http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/1191325.pdf> 18

How Much Does the Average American Make?, available at <http://www.mybudget360.com/how-much-does-the-average-american-make-breaking-down-the-us-household-income-numbers/> (last visited Aug. 22, 2012) 17

Julie Bycowicz, “IRS Says It Will Examine Rules for Nonprofit Political Activity,” Bloomberg, July 23, 2012, available at <http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2012-07-23/irs-says-it-will-examine-rules-for-non-profit-political-activity.html> 1
